
Autism Spectrum Disorder Services 

April 3, 2017



• Provide an overview of Autism Spectrum Disorder 
(ASD) services in the SC State Medicaid Plan.

• Provide information on provider enrollment process
• NPI
• Taxonomy
• Provider approval by SCDDSN
• Step-by-step process

• Outline process similarities and differences between 
fee-for-service (FFS) and managed care for ASD 
services.

Objectives
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• Effective with dates of service on or after July 1, 2017, ASD services 
will be part of the SC State Medicaid Plan.

• Pervasive Developmental Disorder (PDD) Waiver will continue operating 
through future date, to be determined.

• Current Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatment (EPSDT) 
interim process will end June 30, 2017.

• ASD will be covered by both FFS and managed care organizations 
(MCOs).

• ASD providers must enroll with SCDHHS as Medicaid ASD providers.
• ASD providers must contract with each member’s MCO if they wish 

to continue providing services to those members.

Upcoming Changes
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• Effective with dates of service on or after July 1, 2017, claims 
must be submitted to the MCOs for MCO-enrolled members.

• Beginning July 1, 2017, for FFS beneficiaries:
• Request Authorizations through Phoenix.

• Submit claims to SCDHHS through traditional channels.

• Providers will use the same billing codes and fees across 
MCO and FFS.

• Check SCDHHS website over the coming weeks for additional 
information.

Upcoming Changes
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Eligibility Overview



• FFS is commonly referred to as traditional Medicaid. 
• Beneficiaries may receive services from any provider who is enrolled 

in Medicaid.
• Claims are submitted to SCDHHS for adjudication.

• MCOs are fully-capitated, risk-based managed care models 
(think of a commercial HMO).

• Network of providers (PCP, specialist, hospitals, pharmacy, DME, 
behavioral health, etc.).

• Enrolled members receive treatment from contracted, or 
participating, providers.

• All MCO providers are required to be a Medicaid enrolled provider.
• MCO authorizes services and adjudicates claims.

FFS, MCO Comparison
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• Five MCOs participate in SC Healthy Connections 
Medicaid:

• Absolute Total Care/Centpatico
• BlueChoice HealthPlan Medicaid
• First Choice by Select Health
• Molina HealthCare
• WellCare

• Medicaid members enrolled with any of these 
MCOs will follow the MCO’s authorization and 
payment rules.

FFS, MCO Comparison
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• Not all Medicaid beneficiaries may participate in 
managed care. 

• Most beneficiaries are required to participate and 
may select an MCO. 

• Failure to select a plan results in assignment for this 
population.

• MCO enrollment always begins on the first of the 
month and ends on the last day of the month.

FFS, MCO Comparison
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Eligibility Categories and Status with Managed Care
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• FFS Medicaid eligibility may be made retroactive up 
to three months and always begins on the first of 
the month.

• Enrollment into a MCO will not be retroactive and 
will be made effective the first of the month 
following member choice or assignment.

• If a member loses and regains Medicaid eligibility, 
the gap will be FFS.

Eligibility
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• All Medicaid beneficiaries are issued a SC Healthy 
Connections Medicaid ID card.

• MCO enrolled members will also have an MCO-
specific card.

• Having a SC Healthy Connections Medicaid and/or 
MCO issued card does not guarantee eligibility.

• GOLDEN RULE: ALWAYS CHECK ELIGIBILITY ON THE 
DATE OF SERVICE.

Eligibility
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FFS Beneficiary
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MCO Member
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MCO Member ID Cards
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Provider Enrollment



• ASD providers are currently enrolled as waiver 
based providers.

• ASD providers will need to enroll with SCDHHS and 
MCOs before July 1, 2017. 

• This re-enrollment will ensure that correct billing 
and reimbursement can proceed after July 1, 2017.

Provider Enrollment
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1. Prep for enrollment (National Provider Identifier (NPI) 
taxonomy, gather documentation, etc.).

2. Submit SCDHHS online enrollment application.
• SCDHHS provider enrollment screens application.
• SCDHHS forwards application to SCDDSN for review.

3. SCDHHS will finalize enrollment and inform providers.

4. Providers will receive Phoenix credentials.

5. Contracting and credentialing can be completed 
through MCOs.

ASD Enrollment Process
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• Apply for individual NPI number at 
https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/Welcome.do.

• Proper enrollment is reflected in the table below:

Provider Enrollment Prep
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Individual Enrollment
Enrollment Type Provider Type Description Specialty Description Taxonomy Code

Individual Other Medical Professionals Board Certified 
Behavioral Analyst 103K00000X

Individual Other Medical Professionals Board Certified Assistant 
Behavioral Analyst 106E00000X

Group Enrollment
Enrollment Type Provider Type Description Specialty Description Taxonomy Code
Organization Single Specialty Group Single Specialty Group 193400000X
Organization Multi Specialty Group Multi Specialty Group 193200000X

https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/Welcome.do


• If you have one NPI group but several billing entities 
and or multiple Medicaid legacy provider IDs (six 
digit SCDHHS-issued ID) you will need additional 
group NPIs in order to enroll/contract with SCDHHS 
and the MCOs and bill for services.

• If you need additional NPIs you will need to apply 
for those at NPPES, 
https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/Welcome.do.

One NPI/Many Medicaid Legacy IDs Issue
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https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov/NPPES/Welcome.do
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MCO Enrollment Contracting and Billing



• Currently Medicaid enrolled providers will need to reach out to 
each MCO to begin the process of contracting and enrolling. 

• Freedom of choice applies to enrollment and contracting with 
MCOs.

• Providers may choose to contract with some MCOs but not others. 

• MCOs may choose to contract with some providers and not others.

• Start the contracting and enrollment process early so you know 
which plans you will be working with in the future.

• Familiarize yourselves with MCO contracts and terms before July 1.

• The MCOs will need the same information used to enroll with SCDHHS.

• Begin communicating with the MCOs now!

MCO Contracting and Enrollment
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MCO Contact List
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Managed Care Organization (MCO) Phone Number         
for Providers

Website Address

Absolute Total Care/Cenpatico 1-877-730-2117
Absolute Total Care:  https://www.absolutetotalcare.com/
Cenpatico:  http://www.cenpatico.com/providers-states/south-
carolina/?state=South-Carolina

BlueChoice Healthplan Medicaid 1-866-757-8286 http://www.bluechoicescmedicaid.com/

First Choice by Select Health 1-800-575-0418 https://www.selecthealthofsc.com/

Molina Health Care of South Carolina 1-855-237-6178 http://www.molinahealthcare.com/members/sc/en-US/Pages/home.aspx

WellCare of South Carolina 1-888-588-9842 https://www.wellcare.com/South-Carolina



• Services should be billed on the CMS 1500 claim 
form.

• All MCOs can accept either hardcopy or electronic 
billing.

• Average claim turnaround time can vary by MCO 
but is normally around 30 days from the filing date.

• All the MCOs have a website. Make sure to access 
the site often as these sites normally have the most 
recent policy information.

Billing for Medicaid Managed Care Members
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• Services should be billed through the provider 
webtool or on the CMS 1500 claim form.

• At a later date (TBD) providers will utilize Phoenix 
for billing.

• Additional training will be provided.

• Standard claim turnaround time should be the same 
as today.

Billing for Medicaid FFS
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• For Additional information please refer to provider 
communications on the SCDHHS website, 
https://msp.scdhhs.gov/autism.

• Inquiries can be sent to asdprovider@scdhhs.gov.

Questions?
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